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STOCKS OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLES 

APPLES: 	Canadian apples held in cold and common storage were 614,000 bush- 
els, compared with 635,000 bushels last year. 

PEARS: 	There were 14,000 bushels of Pears on hand on May 1 0  1961. 

FRUIT, FROZEN AND IN PRESERVATIVES: 

There were 2,995,000 lb. of fruit in "Containers 1 lb. and Under" 
while for "Over 1 lb." the total was 16,339,000 lb. 

The stocks of fruit in sulphur diodde or in benzoate of soda 
totalled 6,892,000 lb. A year ago they amounted to 9,771,000 lb. and last month 
82014,000 lb. The total of all fruit, frozen and in preservatives was 26,226,000 
lb. as compared with 32 0 507,000 lb. last year and 31,440,000 lb. last month, 

VEGETABLES: 	Holdings of vegetables were: 

Stocks of potatoes were 4,234,000  hundredweight, as compared with 
3 645,000 hundredweight last year. Stocks of onions were reported as 129 2000 
bushels as compared with 155,000 bushels last year. Stocks of carrots amounted 
to 82,000 bushels as compared with 146,000 bushels last year. Stocks of cabbage 
increases to 57,000 bushels from 38,000 bushels last year. There were 21,000 
crates of celery on hand. Last year at May 1 there were 21,000 crates. 

VEGETABLES. FROZEN AND IN BRINE: 

"Containers 1 lb. and Under" showed a total of 9,925,000 The 
while for "Over 1 lb." the total was 22,265,000 The There were 5,822,000 lb. held 
"In Brine", 

NOTE AS TO SOURCE AND CONTENT 

The data contained in this report represent stocks of fruit and 
vegetables; fresh, frozen and in preservatives, held by food processors cold 
storage, fruit warehouses, wholesalers and in storages of commercial growers in 
certain areas of commercial production. Inventories of fresh fruit and vegetables 
are obtained through the inspection services of the Canada Department of Agricul-
ture. 

/ See footnote on page six for information as to specific cities and areas in-
cluded on stocks of potatoes and other vegetables. 

- vs stock and Animal Products Section 
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Roozi Duiwan, F.R.S.C., Queens Printer and ControUer of Stationery, Ottawa, 1961 



4. 
FROZE1J FRUIT AND PULP IN STORAGES AND FACTORIES IN CANADA 

May 1, 1961 	Apr0 1, 1961 	May 1, 1960 	I 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 
CONTAINERS OVER lib. 

Appi a 
Instittiona1 	/ 1 0 270 1,650 2,002 
Reprocessing 704 753 1,010 
Pulp 222 260 176 

TOTAL 2,196 27663 3,188 
Blueberries 
Institutional il 19 037 1,263 899 
Reprocessing 1,104 1,117 1 9 412 
p 9  2/ 21 16 

TOTAL 2,141 2,380 2 9 327 
Cherries 
Institutional 	/ 618 845 679 
Reprocessing 654 818 12 187 
Pulp 2/ 21 1 

TOTAL 1,272 1,663  1,881 
Citrus Fruits 
Institutional j/ 74 45 223 
Reprocessing 29 / 9 
Pulp 868 812 1,202 

TOTAL 971 857 1,434 
P1'.,ns 
3situtiona1 	/ 29 20 45 

- pocesing 214 207 93 
Pulp - 	/ 22 

TOTAL 243 227 160 
Raspberries 
Institutional 	/ 12 358 1,792 2059 
Reprocessing 492 678 550 
Pu2.p 2/ 114 66 

TOTAL 1,850 2,584 2 9 975 
Strawberries 
L3titutiona1 .1/ 2,446 3,025 1025 
Reprocessing 2 0 815 3,500 2,526 
Pulp 64 50 69 

TOTAL 5025 6,575 3 0920 
Other Fruits 
Institutional 	/ 903 991 965 
Reprocessing 967 1,186 1,752 
Pulp 406 318 199 

TOTAL 29 276 2,495 2,916 

Reported 16 0 274 
Estimated 65 
TOTAL 16.339 19,444 18801 

Containers over 1 lb0 up to 30 lb. for larger volume trade such as hotels, rest-
aurants, camps, hospitals, etc. 
Less than three firms reporting this item0 The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are inc1tted in "Other Fruits"0 
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FRUIT, FROZEN AND IN PRESERVATIVES IN STORAGES 3 

AND FACTORIES IN CANADA 

May 1, 1961 	Apr. 1, 1961 May 1, 1960 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pound8 - 
CONTAINERS 1 lb. AND UNDER 

Apples 27 16 
Blueberries 299 	 293 372 
Cherries 35 	 19 42 
Citrus Fruit 465 	 561 434 
Plume - 	 - 1 
Raspberries 559 	 802 596 
Strawberries 1,223 	 1,823 1,935 
Other Fruit 404 	457 539 

Reported 2,985 
Estimated 10 
TOTAL 2.995 	3.982 3.935 

FRUIT IN 302 OR EENZIDATE 

Apples 945 1,274 1,853 
Blueberries 8 9 15 
Cherries 1 9050 965 1,083 
Citrus Fruit 1,249 1047 1,693 
Plums 759 863 1,124 
Raspberries 772 778 922 
Strawberries 833 1,121 1,451 
Other Fruit 1.276 1.657 1.630 

TOTAL 6.892 8,014 9.771 

SWI4ARY OF FRUIT 

Containers Over 1 lb. 
Institutional Trade 	/ 7,800 9,631 8,497 
Reprocessing 6,979 8,259 8,539 
Pulp 1.560 1.554 1.765 

TOTAL 16.339 19,444 18.601 
Containers 1 lb. and Under 2,995 3,982 3,935 

In Preservatives 6,892 8.014 9.771 

GRAND 	TOTAL 26,226 31,440 32,507 

/ 	Containers over 1 lb. up to 10 lb. for larger volume trade such as hotels, 
restaurants, hospitals, camps, etc. 



4. 	FROZEN VEGETABLES IN STORAGES AND FACTORIES IN CANADA 

May 1 9  1961 	Apr0 1, 1961 	May 1, 1960 	1 
Preliminary 	Revi sed 

- thousand pounds - 
CONTAINERS 1 lb. AND UNDER 

Asparagus 137 91 102 
Beans, Lima 342 425 332 

String 1,635 1,856 980 
Corn 317 341 459 
Peas 2 9349 2 9606 2 9629 
Other 50115 4.524 3.94 

Reported 9,895 
Estimated 30 
TOTAL 9925 9.833 

CONTAINERS FOR INSTITUTIONAL J 
Asparagus 99 83 29 
Beans, Lima 129 237 158 

String 1,169 1,345 1,095 
Corn 1,551 1,731 1,335 
Peas 2,711 3,106 3 5 295 
Other _____ 

Reported 9,858 
Estimated 40 
TOTAL 9.898 106 9217 

CONTAINERS HELD FOR REPROCESSING 
Asparagus - 7 
Beans, Lima 230 256 239 

String 1,098 1,375 836 
Corn 2,168 2,572 1,293 
Peas 5,482 7,173 5,363 
Other 1339 3809 176 

Reported 12,317 
Estimated 50 
TOTAL 12,267 iLl-al ___ 

SUMMARY OF VEGETABLES 

Containers Over 1 lb0 
For Institutional Trade 	/ 9 9 898 10,586 9,217 
For Reprocessing 1237 15215 _____ 

TOTAL 22,265 25,771 18.831 

Containers 1 lb. and Under 9,925 9,833 8 2496 

In Brine _5,822 6.094 ____ 

GRAND TOTAL 	 38,012 	41,698 	34,032 

/ Containers over 1 lb, up to 10 lb, for larger volume trade such as hotels, 
restaurants, hospitals, camps, etc. 



	

APPLES IN COLD AND COMMON STORAGE 	50 

Including holdings by commercial grers with 

S cc.mparative holdings for last year and last month 

CANADA 	May 19  1961 	Apr. 1, 1961 	May 1 9  1960 
Preliminary 	Revi8ed 

000 bushels) 
TOTAL 

	

Cold 	Common 	Total 

	

533 	81 	614 	1.276 	635 - 

Maritimea 5 4 9 54 43 
Quebec 76 12 88 208 112 
Ontario 304 4 308 501 341 
Manitoba 4 16 20 30 15 
Saskatchewan 5 4 9 13 11 
Alberta - 21 21 24 23 
Br. Columbia 139 20 159 446 90 

CITIES 
(ebec - 6 6 8 7 
Montreal 22 6 28 29 28 
Toronto 31 1 32 32 17 
Winnipeg 4 16 20 30 15 
Regina - 4 4 5 4 
Saskatoon 5 - 5 8 5 
Calgary - 8 8 11 9 
Edmonton - 13 13 13 14 
Vancouver 	/ - 16 16 23 15 

T Incling New Westminster. 

P E A R S 
(000 bushels) 

May 1 9  1961 	Apr. 1, 1961 	May 1, 1960 
Preliminary 	Revised 

C A N A D A 	 14 	23 	14 

Marjtimes 
Quebec 10 	14 	11 
Ontario 3 	4 	 2 
Manitoba 1 	2 	- 
Saskatchewan - 	 - 	 - 
Alberta - 	 2 	1 
Br0 Columbia 1 	- 



-- 
6. 	 VEGETABLES IN COLD AND COMMON STORAGE 

Including holdings by commercial growers in specified areas 1/ 

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 	 with comparative figures of last year 
IIflr CTFQIJF YTAT STIQUE CANADA 

lit 1 
1010653184 	May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 

1961 	1960 	1961 	1960 	1961 	1960 
Preliminary 	Preliminary 	Preliminary 

POTATOES 
000 cwt 

ONIONS 
- 000 bu. - 

CARROTS 
- 000 bu. - 

CANADA 4,234 3,645 129 155 82 146 

Maritimes 3 9 142 2,708 5 4 5 6 
Quebec 418 292 28 15 15 9 
Ontario 447 390 72 3.11 47 117 
Manitoba 31 35 6 5 3 2 
Saskatchewan 27 22 3 3 2 3 
Alberta 103 79 5 6 3 4 
Br, Columbia 66 119 10 11 7 5 

	

CABBAGE 	CELERY 

	

- 000 bu. 	- 000 crates 

CANADA 57 38 21 21 

Maritimea 4 3 - 1 
Quebec 8 4 10 9 
Ontario 29 17 5 4 
Manitoba 4 4 1 2 
Saskatchewan 2 3 1 2 
Alberta 4 3 2 2 
Br, Columbia 6 4 2 1 

/ Maritimee 	Includes holdings of commercial growers in recognized areas of commer- 
cial production. 

Quebec 	Quebec, Montreal, Sherbrooke and producer stocks in these areas. 
Ontario 	All major cities and producer stocks in areas of commercial prcxiuction. 
Manitoba 	Winnipeg stocks only. 
Saskatchewan Saskatoon, Regina and Craven Lumeden area only. 
Alberta 	Calgary and Edmonton plus farm storage Brooks, Lethbridge and Calgary 

areas. 
Br. Columbia Vancouver, New Westminster, Victoria and farm storage in commercial 

production areas of Vancouver Island s  Fraser Valley and Kam1oopsAsh-
croft inland0 


